

No. 17-20333

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARANDA LYNN O'DONNELL,

PLAINTIFF – APPELLEE,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA,
III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE;
PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON;
MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN;
JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN
BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,

DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS.

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLEES

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE;
JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas**

**Brief of the Cato Institute
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Devin Watkins
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

August 9, 2017

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Case 17-20392, *Maranda O'Donnell v. Harris County, Texas, et al.*

Table of Contents

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
INTEREST AND INDEPENDENCE OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RIGHT TO BAIL EXISTED AT COMMON LAW AND WAS INCORPORATED INTO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	2
A. English Authorities from Before the Magna Carta to the Revolution Confirm the Right to Bail	2
B. American Constitutional and Common Law Incorporates and Upholds a Right to Bail.....	8
II. THE RIGHT TO BAIL GUARANTEES NON-EXCESSIVE, INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENTS NOT FIXED BY A PRE- DETERMINED SCHEME.....	15
A. Pre- and Post-Revolutionary Constitutional and Common Law Commits Bail to Judicial Discretion to Avoid Excessive Bail for Indigents and to Ensure Sufficient Sureties	16
B. Pre-Determined, Non-Individualized Bail Schemes Violate the Right to Pre-Trial Liberty, the Right to Bail, and the Right Against Excessive Bail	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Pilling</i> , 149 Eng. Rep. 805 (K.B. 1834)	19
<i>Daw v. Swaine</i> ,	
1 Sid. 424, 21 Car. 2 424, 88 Eng. Rep. 1195 (C.P. 1670).....	18-19
<i>Darnel’s Case</i> , 3 How. St. Tr. 1 (1627)	6-7, 17, 18
<i>Ex Parte Hutchings</i> , 11 Tex. App. 28 (Tex. 1881).....	21
<i>Jones v. Kelly</i> , 17 Mass. 116 (1821)	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza–Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	5
<i>King v. Bowes</i> , 1 T.R. 696, 99 Eng. Rep. 1327 (K.B. 1787).....	16, 19
<i>Neal v. Spencer</i> , 10 Will. 3 257, 88 Eng. Rep. 1305 (K.B. 1698).....	19
<i>New Mexico v. Brown</i> , 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014)	8
<i>Parker v. Langley</i> , 11 Anne 145, 88 Eng. Rep. 667 (Q.B. 1712)	19
<i>Smith v. Boucher</i> , 10 Geo. 2 136, 27 Eng. Rep. 782 (K.B. 1736)	6, 19
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	12
<i>United States v. Brawner</i> , 7 Fed. 86 (W.D. Tenn. 1881)	11, 20-21
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 430 A.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> ,	
26 Fed. Cas. 887 (No. 15,557) (D.C. Cir. 1835)	10-11, 21
<i>United States v. Radford</i> , 361 F.2d 777 (4th Cir. 1966)	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Whiting v. Putnam</i> , 17 Mass. 175 (1821).....	21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	9, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	20, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	9, 22

U.S. Statutes

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73, § 339
 Northwest Ordinance of 1787, art. 2 10

Other Authorities

Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2 (1689)..... 7, 14, 18, 20
 Caleb Foote, The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail: I,
 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965) 8, 17, 18, 22
 Co. Inst. 190.....5
 Co. Inst. 191.....2, 5, 13
 Daniel J. Freed & Patricia M. Wald,
 Bail in the United States: 1964 (1964)..... 3
 Elsa De Haas, Antiquities of Bail: Origin and Development in
 Criminal Cases to the Year 1275 (1966) *passim*
 George Arthur Malcolm, The Constitutional Law of the Philippine
 Islands Together with Studies in the Field of Comparative
 Constitutional Law (1920)..... 12
 Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Cha. II, c. 2 7, 18
 Henri de Bracton, De Legibus et Consuetudinibus Angliae
 (c. 1235, reprinted 1990).....2-3, 13
 J. Chitty, A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law
 (William Brown, Philadelphia 1819)..... 11, 20
 Magna Charta ch. 29 (1225).....5
 Magna Charta ch. 32 (1216).....5, 9, 14
 Magna Charta ch. 39 (1215).....5
 Mass. Body of Liberties (1641).....8
 Matthew J. Hegreness, America’s Fundamental and Vanishing
 Right to Bail, 55 Ariz. L. Rev. 909 (2013) 8
 N.C. Const. Declaration of Rights § x (Dec. 18, 1776).....8
 New York Charter of Liberties and Privileges (1683)8
 Petition of Right, 3 Car. I, c.1 (1628) 6, 18

Sir Edward Coke, A Little Treatise of Baile and
Maineprize (1635)..... 2, 13

Sir Edward Coke, The Selected Writings and Speeches of Sir
Edward Coke 1270 (Steve Sheppard, ed., 1st ed. 2003) 7, 18

Sir Frederick William Pollock & Frederic William Maitland,
The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I
(2d ed. 1898, reprinted 1984)3-4, 5, 17

Statute of Westminster I, 3 Edw. III, c. 3, 15..... 5

Timothy R. Schacke, Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for
Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial
Reform (2014) 4, 6

William Blackstone, Commentaries 2, 4, 7

William Hawkins, A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown
(8th ed., 1716, reprinted 1824) 2, 16, 19-20

William Smithers Church, A Treatise of the Writ of Habeas Corpus
(1886) 11-12
